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Overview  

In August, the Parish Council held a meeting during which members raised concerns 
about anti-social behaviour and the limited variety of activities currently available to 
young people in Houghton. Following this discussion, on 20/08/2025, Councillor 
Hamilton, Councillor Hill, and Sue Sutton attended a meeting with representatives from 
Scraptoft Parish Council and Harborough Youth Development Officers (HYDC). The 
purpose of this meeting was to explore potential opportunities for developing new 
activities aimed at young people in both Houghton on the Hill and Scraptoft. 

Subsequent conversations have centred on possible collaboration between Houghton 
on the Hill, Young Leicestershire, and Harborough District Council to broaden the scope 
of social activities available to local young people. Richard Morris, Church Warden at St 
Catharine's, has contributed to these discussions, drawing upon his previous 
experience leading the Church Youth Group alongside Harborough Youth Development 
Officers. 

The Harborough Youth Development Officers noted that similar youth activities have 
already been successfully established in other villages across the Harborough District, 
with Young Leicestershire providing facilitation. There was a suggestion that Young 
Leicestershire could potentially extend these activities to include both Scraptoft and 
Houghton on the Hill. 

While there is anecdotal evidence suggesting a local appetite for new youth activities in 
Houghton, this interest will need to be assessed more thoroughly. Initial outreach to 
community members has resulted in expressions of support for expanding the range of 
opportunities available to young people. 

Other Local Parishes.  

Scraptoft Parish Council have since decided to move ahead with the Youth Group 
Proposal for their local population only, so the opportunity for a joint project has 
passed. 

Harborough District Council  

Gemma Finan, Community Development Office Harborough District Council has 
identified that there could be some funding available via UKSPF for consultation work 
via an external agency in Houghton to establish the support for a Youth Group, this will 
identify the local support and need for a youth group but not source the delivery model.  
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Below is a summary of the options for discussion for Houghton Parish Council on next 
steps.   

Available Options  

• Option 1 Do Nothing  
• Option 2 Engage with the local community for local volunteers to develop a 

Youth Group. 
• Option 3 Contract with Young Leicestershire to provide skilled youth workers to 

provide a service.  
• Option 4 Carry out a small feasibility study supported HYDC and consider 

results  

Option 1 – Do Nothing 

Selecting this option would mean maintaining the current offerings for young people in 
Houghton on the Hill, with no addition or change to the activities presently available. 
Young residents would continue to participate in existing local groups and voluntary 
organisations, such as the Scouts, Football Club, Tennis Club, and Cricket Club. There 
would be no further development or diversification of youth opportunities under this 
approach. 

Option 2 – Engage with Local Population to Recruit Volunteers to Run a Youth Group 

This option involves reaching out to the local community to identify and recruit 
volunteers willing to establish and manage a Youth Group. The successful 
implementation of this approach would require a team of suitably skilled and trained 
leaders, alongside volunteer helpers, who could dedicate a considerable amount of 
time to the project. Key responsibilities would include applying for funding, purchasing 
equipment, securing venues, and creating robust safeguarding and governance 
frameworks. Additional tasks would encompass conducting DBS checks, arranging 
insurance, undertaking risk assessments, and developing all necessary policies and 
procedures, including health and safety and relevant training programmes. 

It is acknowledged that finding individuals in the local area with all the required 
expertise may be challenging; however, the availability of such skills could be assessed 
through community engagement efforts. To support the group’s ongoing costs, a fee 
would be charged to each member for every session attended. Further expenses would 
need to be covered through successful grant applications and/or financial support from 
the Parish and Local Council. 

Option 3 – Engage with Young Leicestershire to Provide Skilled Youth Workers 

Under this option, a formal contract would be established with Young Leicestershire to 
deliver youth sessions in Houghton on the Hill. Young Leicestershire would assume 
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responsibility for recruiting both volunteers and staff and for overseeing all aspects of 
the programme’s administration and delivery. This includes handling registration, 
collecting consent forms, developing policies and procedures, and providing monitoring 
and evaluation forms. Regular project feedback would be supplied to the Parish 
Council. 

Young Leicestershire would also manage the induction, supervision, and appraisal of 
volunteers and staff, while ensuring appropriate safeguarding measures and 
signposting are in place. As with Option 2, a fee would be collected from each member 
per session attended to help cover operational costs. 

This option once established could lead to the development of a local delivered 
solution in future years 

Option 4 – Feasibility Study 

This option proposes undertaking a small feasibility study, supported by Harborough 
Youth Development Officers, to assess community needs and interests. The findings of 
this study would then inform future decisions regarding youth activities in Houghton on 
the Hill. 

Gemma Finan, Community Development Office Harborough District Council has 
identified that there could be some funding available via UKSPF for consultation work 
via an external agency in Houghton to establish the support for a Youth Group, this will 
identify the local support and need for a youth group but not source the delivery model.  

Village Resources available for options 2 and 3. 

The Youth Group could meet in any of the local venues, dependent upon availability of 
the space, group requirements and the number of attendees.  

• Houghton Village Hall  
• Methodist Church  
• Houghton Pavilion  
• Houghton School  
• St Catharines Church (after pew reorganisation) 

Funding Opportunities for Options 2 and 3  

Simon Galton has highlighted the possibility of securing funding through the 
Community Grant scheme. The total available for this grant is £1,500, which is to be 
shared with Scraptoft. Based on this arrangement, it is anticipated that Houghton on the 
Hill would be eligible to receive approximately £750. 
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In addition, Houghton on the Hill Parish Council offers a Community Events Funding 
Grant. Should an application be submitted, this may provide an alternative funding 
stream to support this initiative. 

There may be further grant opportunities available; however, these would require more 
detailed investigation and consideration once a preferred option has been selected. 

Consideration for the Parish Council  

• Option 1. Do nothing, no consultation or setting up of new activities for young 
people.  

• Option 2. Engage with the local community to set up new activities for young 
people without Young Leicestershire. 

• Option 3. Engage with Young Leicestershire via Gemma Finan to set up a Youth 
Group in Houghton on the Hill, without additional consultation work.  

• Option 4. Engage with Gemma Finan to carry out a short feasibility study in the 
community to assess viability of a youth group.  

 

Information collated by  

 

Sue Sutton  
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APPENDIX 1  

Please note this information is estimated for illustration, apart from Young 
Leicestershire Costs and local venue hire. 

Option 1 – Do Nothing  

Requires no financial Planning  

Option 2 – Development of a Youth Group by Local Volunteers 

This option involves the creation and management of a youth group in Houghton on the 
Hill by local volunteers, without the direct involvement of Young Leicestershire.  

The following outlines the estimated financial plan for the initial year of operation, as 
well as projected income, based on the information currently available. It is important 
to note that further detailed planning will be necessary, and that ongoing annual costs—
such as additional training, incremental venue fee increases, and equipment 
replacement or maintenance—are not included in the current projection. 

Year 1 Set Up Costs Provisional  

Set Up Costs Year 1 Expenditure 
Training Estimate £1,500 
Equipment £1,000 
Venue Hire (40 weeks, 3 hours per week 
@ £10.00 per hour) 

£1,200 

Total £3,700 

Projected Income from  Fees 

Sessional Fee (Assume 20 Members, 40 
Weeks per annum) 

Income 

£1.50 x 20 x 40 £1,200 

Summary of Year 1 Finances 

Item Expenditure Income Total 
Set up Year 1 £3,700 0  
Subscriptions @ 
£1.50 

0 £1,200  

Total (Expenditure 
- Income) 

£3,700 £1,200 £2,500 

The total estimated shortfall for the first year is £2,500, which would need to be 
addressed through additional fundraising or external funding sources, as ongoing 
annual costs have not been included in this estimate. 
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Option 3: Engage with Young Leicestershire to Provide Skilled Youth Workers 

This option proposes working in partnership with Young Leicestershire to deliver skilled 
youth workers for the Youth Group in Houghton on the Hill. The financial plan, as 
outlined by Harborough District Council, details the anticipated costs associated with 
employing Young Leicestershire for this service. 

Financial Plan 

The following tables present a breakdown of the annual costs and projected income 
related to engaging Young Leicestershire. 

Table 2: Young Leicestershire Costs 

Staff & Administrative Description Annual Cost 
1 X Senior Leader £16.00 / Hour X 3hrs X 
40 weeks plus 14% 

£2,188.80 

1X Assistant Youth Worker £13.00 X 3hrs 
X 40 weeks plus 14% 

£1,778.40 

DBS Checks (£14.40 per Volunteer) X 2 £28.80 
Management £1,000 
Administration of payroll £12.50 per 
person per month 

£300 

DBS £64 per person (Paid Staff) £128 
Young Leicestershire Admin Fee £250 
Young Leicestershire Affiliation Fee £150 
Young Leicestershire Recruitment Costs 
** 

TBC 

Annual Cost £5,824 
**Recruitment costs not included 

Table 3: Additional Costs (Not Included in Table 2) 

Additional Costs for Sessions – Local 
Costs 

Annual Cost 

Set Up Equipment (Estimate) £1,000 
Venue Hire X 40 weeks X 3 Hours @ 
£10.00 / Hour 

£1,200 

TOTAL £2,200 

Table 4: Projected Income via Fees 

Sessional Fee (Assume 20 Members @ 
40 Weeks per Annum) 

Income 

£1.50 X 20 X 40 £1,200 
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Table 5 – Total Cost Option 3 

Item Expenditure Income TOTAL 
Young 
Leicestershire 

£5,824 *   

Local Costs £2,200   
Total Cost £8,024   
Estimated Income 
x 20 members @ 
£1.50 

 £1,200  

Total Income  £1,200  
TOTAL COST E – I £8,024 £1,200 £6,824 

Financial Risks 

The financial plan, as provided by Harborough Council for Young Leicestershire, does 
not take into account several important categories of expenditure, the plan excludes 
costs associated with staff redundancy, pension contributions for employees, 
payments for annual leave, and recruitment expenses. This could result in unforeseen 
financial liabilities and should be carefully considered when assessing the overall 
viability and sustainability of the project. 

 

Option 4  

Engage with HYDC who will fund a small feasibility study.  

 

 


